Respondents 

This study focuses on the competence and constraints of teachers on information and communications technology utilization of teachers 

and the learning environment in relation to the performance of pupils. The subject of this study was the one hundred five (105) Grade 

one teachers and two thousand nine hundred fifty-seven (2, 957) pupils of the Division of Bago City for School Year 2023-2024. 

This study included the entire population of Grade One teachers (105) and pupils (2, 957) in the Division Bago City, School Year 2023-

2024, therefore, no sampling computation to sample size was not taken.